Crosure SoLutions, Inc. RECEIVED

2:16 pm, Feb 08, 2008

Alameda County

Environmental Health
July 6, 2007

Mr. Jerry Wickham

Alameda County Health Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re:  Second Quarter 2007 Groundwater Monitoring Report
New West Stations Livermore- Bernard’ Gas
1051 Airway Boulevard
Livermore, California

Dear Mr. Wickham;

On behalf of New West Stations, Inc. (New West), Closure Solutions, Incorporated (Closure
Solutions) is submitting the Second Quarter 2007 Groundwater Monitoring Report for the New
West facility, located at 1051 Airway Boulevard, in Livermore, California.

If you have any questions regarding this submission, please contact Mr. Ronald Chinn of Closure
Solutions at (925) 429-5555, or at rchinn@closuresolutions.com.

Sincerely,
CLOSURE SOLUTIONS

WP

Ronald D. Chinn, P.E.
Principal Engineer

Enclosure:  Second Quarter 2007 Groundwater Monitoring Report

cc: New West Stations, Inc., 1831 16t Street, Sacramento, California, 96814

v— — —

1243 Oak Knoll Drive « Concord, CA 94521
(800) 988-7880
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Date: July 6, 2007

Quarter:  2Q 2007

QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT

SITE NAME: New West Stations Livermore- Bernard’s Gas
Address: 1051 Airway Boulevard
Livermore, California
Responsible Party: New West Stations, Inc.
Consulting Co./Contact Person: Closure Solutions, Inc. / Ronald D. Chinn, P.E.
Primary Agency/Regulatory ID No.: ACHSA/Case No. RO0002440
WORK PERFORMED THIS QUARTER: (Second — 2007):

1. Performed Second Quarter 2007 groundwater monitoring event on April 12, 2007.

2. Performed a review of APEX’s Well Survey to address deficiencies; obtained records from Zone
7 Water Agency

3. Performed a review of documentation regarding the final disposition of soils excavated during the
2001 product line replacement activities.

WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER: (Third — 2007):

1. Prepare and submit Second Quarter 2007 groundwater monitoring report.

2. Perform Third Quarter 2007 groundwater monitoring and sampling event.

Current Phase of Project: Monitoring

Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling: Quarterly: MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, MW-4, MW-5
Is Free Product (FP) Present On-Site: No

Current Remediation Techniques: None

Groundwater Elevation : 418.31 ft (MW-1) to 419.76 ft (MW-3)
Groundwater Gradient (direction): South

Groundwater Gradient (magnitude): 0.005 ft/ft.

DISCUSSION:

The Second Quarter Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling event was performed at the New
West Livermore facility located at 1051 Airway Boulevard, in Livermore, California on April

17,2007. This is the first quarterly monitoring and sampling event at the Site.
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1051 Airway Boulevard, Livermore, California

In June of 2001, six fuel dispensers and associated product lines were removed by Walton
Engineering, Inc of West Sacramento, California. Soil samples were collected beneath the
former dispensers and product lines. Laboratory analytical results indicated detectable
concentrations of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg), Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX)
and Methyl-tertiary-Butyl Ether (MTBE) were present in the subsurface.  Soil impacts
discovered during UST retrofit activities prompted the advancement of four Geoprobe soil
borings in June of 2002. Soil analytical results of samples collected during the investigation
resulted in detections of constituents of concerns (COCs) from 3 to 5 feet below ground
surface (bgs), however no COCs were detected at 24 feet bgs. Groundwater results detections
of MTBE in low to moderated concentrations. A more complete background is provided as
Attachment A.

On April 17, 2007, five monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-5) were gauged and sampled
in accordance with Blaine Tech Services’ Standard Operating Procedures (included in
Attachment B). Groundwater samples were submitted to Kiff Analytical for laboratory

analysis under Chain-of-Custody protocols.

Samples were analyzed for TPHg, TPHd, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes
(BTEX constituents), lead, and the fuel additives MTBE, Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE), Tert-
butyl Alcohol (TBA), Ethyl tert-butyl ether (EtBE), Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME),
Ethanol, Methanol, 1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA), and 1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB). TPHg,
TPHd, BTEX, and the fuel oxygenates were analyzed by EPA Method 8260B.

No TPHg or TPHd were not detected in any of the five wells sampled. Benzene was detected
in one well (MW-1), at a concentration of 3.0 ug/L. Toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes
were not detected in any of the five wells sampled. MTBE was detected in three of the four
wells sampled (MW-1, MW-2, and MW-4) at concentrations of 3.6 ug/L, 1.1 pg/L and 7.3
ng/L, respectively. No other fuel oxygenate or additive was detected above its respective

laboratory reporting limit.

The average groundwater elevation at the Site during the monitoring and sampling event was
418.76 feet above mean sea level. The groundwater flow direction and gradient is to the

south at an approximate gradient of 0.005 feet per foot.

Purge water generated during the monitoring and sampling event was temporarily drummed
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on site pending transport and disposal at a licensed hazardous waste treatment facility.
CURRENT STATUS/RECENT DEVELOPMENTS/RESPONSE TO COMMENTS:

On February 14 through February 16, 2007, Closure Solutions observed the advancement of
one boring (B-5D) and the installation five groundwater monitoring wells (MW-1 through
MW-5). Boring B-5D was originally proposed as a deep well, MW-5D. After drilling to 85
feet bgs, a second water bearing zone was not observed. Approximately 45 feet of silty clay
and clayey silt were observed from a depth of 35 feet bgs to 80 feet bgs. Closure Solutions
believed that the aquitard was competent enough to protect against downward migration of
contaminants. Concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons in soil and groundwater were found
to be relatively low and do not represent an unreasonable risk to human health and the
environment. Because of this, Closure Solutions recommended that groundwater at the Site
be monitored over one hydrologic cycle (one year) to confirm the extent and magnitude of
contamination. If concentrations of the identified contaminants remain similar across one

hydrologic cycle, Closure Solutions would recommend the Site for No Further Action status.

In a letter dated April 17, 2007, ACHSA requested additional information regarding well
survey results and address the unresolved issue of whether contaminated soil was left in place
following the fuel dispenser and line removal activities at the site. The additional information

1s summarized below:

Well Survey Results

A well survey consisting of a Well Location Map and three boring logs was presented in
Apex Envirotech Inc.’s (Apex) Work Plan for Monitoring Well Installation dated April 14,
2006. Apex provided a Well Location Map and boring logs for three wells, but failed to

provide a discussion of the well survey results.

Information provided by Zone 7 Water Agency indicated that three wells are present within a
2,000 foot radius of the site. The wells are described below:

1. Well 3S/1E 2] 3
e Useage: Groundwater Monitoring Well, Golf Course Transect
e Distance: Approx. 1650 feet

e Direction: Southwest (Cross-gradient)
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2. Well 3S/1EF 2
e Useage: Groundwater Monitoring Well
e Distance: Approx. 700 feet
e Direction: Southeast (Cross-gradient)

3. Well 3S/1E 1G1
e Useage: Unknown
e Distance: Approx 1,300 feet
e Direction: Southeast (Cross-gradient)

Information collected from the Zone 7 Water Agency are included in Attachment D, however

boring logs are only available for Well 3S/1E 2J 3 and Well 3S/1E F 2. The boring log of
Well 3S/1E 1G1 was unavailable from the Agency.

Only one well, 3S/IE 2J3, is located downgradient of the Site. This well is listed as
groundwater monitoring well located in the Golf Course Transect. One well, 3S/1E/1F2 was
also identified as a groundwater monitoring well. This well is located approximately 700 feet
southeast of the site. Well 3S/1E/1G1 was identified on the well location map, however a
boring log for this well was not available. This well is located approximately 1,100 feet
southeast of the site. Only one well was identified downgradient of the site and this well has
been identified as a groundwater monitoring well; therefore this well is not considered a
potential sensitive receptor. Copies of the Zone 7 Well Survey Map and Boring Logs are

presented in Attachment D.

Final Deposition of Excavated Soils

ACHSA requested additional information to address the unresolved issue of whether
contaminated soil was left in place following the fuel dispenser and line removal activities at
the site. Closure Solutions performed a file review to attempt to resolve the issue, however
no report could be located that specifically addressed the disposition of the excavated soils.
Closure Solutions, however, was able to obtain a copy of the environmental consultant’s
invoice for the excavation activities (Greyland Environmental), and found that a
subcontractor (Tim A. Manley Trucking of Sacramento, California) had been used to

transport and dispose of impacted soil to Forward Landfill, in Stockton, California. This
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invoice describes the transport and disposal of 190.70 tons of material.

In addition to the 190.70 tons of impacted material, it appears that 255.62 tons of excavated
soil was classified as non-hazardous material, and disposed of in June 2002. Unfortunately,
the disposal location of the non-hazardous soil is unknown — the transporter (ABCO
Environmental) is no longer in business, and no further records could be obtained. The soil
stockpile was sampled and analyzed for TPHg, BTEX, and Lead using a TTLC Acid
Digestion, suggesting that the soils were properly disposed of at a reputable non-hazardous
waste landfill. Copies of supporting invoices for both hazardous and non-hazardous soil

transport is included in Attachment E.

ATTACHMENTS:
e Figure 1 — Site Location Map

e Figure 2 — Second Quarter 2007 Groundwater Elevation & Contour — April 17, 2007

e Table 1 — Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

e Table 2 — Fuel Oxygenate Analytical Data

e Attachment A — Site Background

e Attachment B — Field Procedures and Field Data Sheets

e Attachment C — Laboratory Procedures, Certified Analytical Reports and Chain-of-Custody Records
e Attachment D — Zone 7 Water Agency Well Survey Documents

e Attachment E — Documentation Supporting Disposition of Excavated Soils, 2001-2002
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1051 Airway Boulevard
Livermore, California

Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Bernard's

Gas

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER  TPHg TPHd B T E X LAB
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION WATER ELEVATION (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L)
MONITORING (Feet) (Feet) (Feet)
MW-1 3/16/2007 440.89 22.04 418.85 ND<50 ND<50 3.8 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 KIFF
4/17/2007 22.58 418.31 ND<50 ND<50 3.0 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 KIFF
MW-2 3/16/2007 441.49 22.50 418.99 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 KIFF
4/17/2007 23.05 418.44 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 KIFF
MW-3 3/16/2007 44533 24.90 420.43 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 KIFF
4/17/2007 25.57 419.76 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 KIFF
MWw-4 3/16/2007 440.67 21.10 419.57 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 KIFF
4/17/2007 21.96 418.71 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 KIFF
MW-5 3/16/2007 440.98 21.67 419.31 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 KIFF
4/17/2007 22.41 418.57 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 KIFF

New West Petroleum, S.D.1

Page 1of 3

Closure Solutions, Inc.



Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Bernard's Gas
1051 Airway Boulevard
Livermore, California

ABBREVIATIONS
TPHg Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
TPHd Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel
B Benzene
T Toluene
E Ethylbenzene
X Total xylenes
ug/L Micrograms per liter (parts per billion [ppb])
- Not analyzed/measured/applicable
ND< Not detected at or above specified laboratory reporting limit
KIFF Kiff Analytical LLC, Davis, Ca
NA Not Accessible / Not Available
NS Not Sampled
LIMITATIONS

Background information, including but not limited to previous field measurements,
analytical results, Site plans, and other data have been obtained from previous consultants,
and/or third parties, in the preparation of this report. Closure Solutions has relied on this
information as furnished. Closure Solutions is not responsible for, nor has it confirmed the
accuracy of data collected or generated by others.

New West Petroleum, S.D.1 Page 3 of 3

Closure Solutions, Inc.



Table 2
Fuel Oxygenate & Lead Scavenger Analytical Data

Bernard's Gas
1051 Airway Boulevard
Livermore, California

Well Date Sampled MTBE Ethanol Methanol TBA DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB LAB
Number (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L)ND<0.50

MW-1 3/16/2007 2.8 ND<5.0 ND<50 ND<5.0 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 KIFF

4/17/2007 3.6 ND<5.0 ND<50 ND<5.0 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 KIFF

MW-2 3/16/2007 1.5 ND<5.0 ND<50 ND<5.0 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 KIFF

4/17/2007 1.1 ND<5.0 ND<50 ND<5.0 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 KIFF

MW-3 3/16/2007 ND<0.50 ND<5.0 ND<50 ND<5.0 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 KIFF

4/17/2007 ND<0.50 ND<5.0 ND<50 ND<5.0 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 KIFF

MW-4 3/16/2007 59 ND<5.0 ND<50 ND<5.0 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 KIFF

4/17/2007 8.7 ND<5.0 ND<50 ND<5.0 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 KIFF

MW-5 3/16/2007 14 ND<5.0 ND<50 ND<5.0 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 KIFF

4/17/2007 7.3 ND<5.0 ND<50 ND<5.0 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 KIFF

New W est Petroleum, S.D.1

Page 1 of 3

Closure Solutions, Inc.



Table 2
Fuel Oxygenate & Lead Scavanger Analytical Data

Bernard's Gas
1051 Airway Boulevard
Livermore, California

ABBREVIATIONS
MTBE Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
TBA Tertiary Butyl Alcohol
DIPE Diisopropyl Ether
ETBE Ethyl Tertiary Butyl ether
TAME Tertiary Amyl Methyl Ether
1,2-DCA 1,2-Dichloroethane
EDB 1,2-Dibromoethane
ug/L Micrograms per liter (parts per billion [ppb])
- Not analyzed/measured/applicable
ND* Not detected at or above raised laboratory detection limits
ND< Not detected at or above specified laboratory reporting limit
NA Not Accessible / Not Available
NS Not Sampled
LIMITATIONS

Background information, including but not limited to previous field measurements,
analytical results, Site plans, and other data have been obtained from previous consultants,
and/or third parties, in the preparation of this report. Closure Solutions has relied on this
information as furnished. Closure Solutions is not responsible for, nor has it confirmed the
accuracy of data collected or generated by others.

New West Petroleum S.D.1 Page 3 of 3

Closure Solutions, Inc.



Attachment A

Site Background



SITE BACKGROUND

New West Petroleum- Bernard’s Gas
1051 Airway Boulevard
Livermore, California

In June of 2001, six fuel dispensers and associated product lines were removed by
Walton Engineering, Inc of West Sacramento, California. Soil samples were collected
beneath the former dispensers and product lines. Laboratory results indicted detectable
concentrations of total petroleum hydrocarbons as gas (TPHg), TPH as diesel (TPHA),
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) and methyl tertiary butyl ether
(MTBE).

On January 2002, Grayland Environmental (Grayland) submitted a Site Contamination
Work Plan to evaluate the spatial extent of soil contamination beneath the site and to
determine if groundwater had been impacted by residual hydrocarbons.

On June 12, 2002, Apex Environmental (Apex) supervised the advancement of four soil
borings at the site. Soil results detections of constituents of concerns (COCs) from 3 to 5
feet below ground surface (bgs). No COCs were detected at 24 feet bgs. Groundwater
results detections of MTBE in low to moderated concentrations. Results were
documented in the Soil Boring and Groundwater Collection Results Report, dated August
6,2002.

On August 30, 2002, the ACEH issued a letter requesting a site conceptual model (SCM)
for the site.

On December 19, 2002, Apex submitted a SCM to ACEH. Although no

recommendations were proposed, no response was received from ACEH.

On June 14, 2005, the ACEH issued a letter requesting a work plan to vertically and
horizontally define the plume and address technical comments. In response to ACEH’s
request, APEX prepared and submitted a Work Plan for Monitoring Well Installation,
dated October 7, 2005. This Work Plan proposed the installation of six shallow
monitoring wells and one deep well at the Site to evaluate the extent of contamination.

On November 18, 2005, ACEH responded to APEX’s Work Plan, and requested
modification of the work scope to include an additional monitoring well, and a review of
the well survey performed for the Site. On April 14, 2006, APEX prepared and
submitted a Workplan for Monitoring Well Installation Addendum. On May 9, 2006,



Site Background
New West Stations Livermore-Bernard’s Gas
1051 Airway Boulevard, Livermore, California Page 2 of 2

ACEH responded to the Workplan Addendum by noting that while certain elements had
not been fully addressed as requested in the November 18" letter, APEX should proceed

with the well installation.

On December 7, 2006, ACEH issued a letter stating that they had not received the
requested Soil and Groundwater Investigation Report, and that the Site was out of

compliance.

On December 13, 2006, Closure Solutions, Inc. became the consultant of record for the

Site and initiated the proposed site investigation requested by ACEH.

On February 14 through February 16, 2007, Closure Solutions observed the advancement
of one boring (B-5D) and the installation five groundwater monitoring wells (MW-1
through MW-5). Boring B-5D was originally proposed as a deep well, MW-5D. After
drilling to 85 feet bgs, a second water bearing zone was not observed. Approximately 45
feet of silty clay and clayey silt were observed from a depth of 35 feet bgs to 80 feet bgs.
Closure Solutions believed that the aquitard was competent enough to protect against
downward migration of contaminants. Concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons in soil
and groundwater were found to be relatively low and do not represent an unreasonable
risk to human health and the environment. Because of this, Closure Solutions
recommended that groundwater at the Site be monitored over one hydrologic cycle (one
year) to confirm the extent of contamination. If concentrations of the identified
contaminants remain similar across one hydrologic cycle, Closure Solutions would

recommend the Site for No Further Action status.

Closure Solutions, Inc.



Attachment B

Field Procedures and Field Data Sheets
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Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Standard Operating Procedure

WELL WATER EVACUATION (PURGING)

Purpose

Evacuation of a predetermined minimum volume of water from a well (purging) while
simultaneously measuring water quality parameters is typically required prior to
sampling. Purging a minimum volume guarantees that actual formation water is drawn
into the well. Measuring water quality parameters either verifies that the water is stable
and suitable for sampling or shows that the water remains unstable, indicating the need
for continued purging. Both the minimum volume and the stable parameter
qualifications need to be met prior to sampling. This assures that the subsequent
sample will be representative of the formation water surrounding the well screen and not
of the water standing in the well.

Defining Casing Volumes

The predetermined minimum quantity of water to be purged is based on the wells’
casing volume. A casing volume is the volume of water presently standing within the
casing of the well. This is calculated as follows:

Casing Volume = (TD — DTW) VCF

1. Subtract the wells’ depth to water (DTW) measurement from its total depth
(TD) measurement. This is the height of the water column in feet.

2. Determine the well casings’ volume conversion factor (VCF). The VCF is
based on the diameter of the well casing and represents the volume, in
gallons, that is contained in one (1) foot of a particular diameter of well
casing. The common VCF’s are listed on our Well Purge Data Sheets.

3. Multiply the VCF by the calculated height of the water column. This is the
casing volume, the amount of water in gallons standing in the well.

Remove Three to Five Casing Volumes

Prior to sampling, an attempt will be made to purge all wells of a minimum of three
casing volumes and a maximum of five casing volumes except where regulations
mandate the minimum removal of four casing volumes.

Choose the Appropriate Evacuation Device Based on Efficiency
In the absence of instructions on the SOW to the contrary, selection of evacuation
device will be based on efficiency.



PURGING SOP Page 2 of 3

Measure Water Quality Parameters at Each Casing Volume

At a minimum, water quality measurements include pH, temperature and electrical
conductivity (EC). Measurements are made and recorded at least once every casing
volume. They are considered stable when all parameters are within 10% of their
previous measurement.

Note: The following instructions assume that well has already been properly located,
accessed, inspected and gauged.

Prior to Purging a Well

1. Confirm that the well is to be purged and sampled per the SOW.

2. Confirm that the well is suitable based on the conditions set by the client relative to
separate phase.

3. Calculate the wells’ casing volume.

4. Put new Latex or Nitrile gloves on your hands.

Purging With a Bailer (Stainless Steel, Teflon or Disposable)

Attach bailer cord or string to bailer. Leave other end attached to spool.

Gently lower empty bailer into well until well bottom is reached.

Cut cord from spool. Tie end of cord to hand.

Gently raise full bailer out of well and clear of well head. Do not let the bailer or cord

touch the ground.

Pour contents into graduated 5-gallon bucket or other graduated receptacle.

Repeat purging process.

. Upon removal of first casing volume, fill clean parameter cup with purgewater, empty
the remainder of the purgewater into the bucket, lower the bailer back into the well
and secure the cord on the Sampling Vehicle.

8. Use the water in the cup to collect and record parameter measurements.

9. Continue purging until second casing volume is removed.

10. Collect parameter measurements.

11.Continue purging until third casing volume is removed.

12.Collect parameter measurements. If parameters are stable, stop purging. If

parameters remain unstable, continue purging until stabilization occurs or the fifth
casing volume is removed.

PO =

No o

Purging With a Pneumatic Pump

. Position Pneumatic pump hose reel over the top of the well.

Gently unreel and lower the pump into the well. Do not contact the well bottom.
Secure the hose reel.

Begin purging into graduated 5-gallon bucket or other graduated receptacle.
Adjust water recharge duration and air pulse duration for maximum efficiency.
Upon removal of first casing volume, fill clean parameter cup with water.

Use the water in the cup to collect and record parameter measurements.
Continue purging until second casing volume is removed.

PN AWM
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9. Collect parameter measurements.

10. Continue purging until third casing volume is removed.

11.Collect parameter measurements. If parameters are stable, stop purging. If
parameters remain unstable, continue purging until stabilization occurs or the fifth
casing volume is removed.

12.Upon completion of purging, gently recover the pump and secure the reel.

Purging With a Fixed Speed Electric Submersible Pump

. Position Electric Submersible hose reel over the top of the well.

Gently unreel and lower the pump to the well bottom.

Raise the pump 5 feet off the bottom.

Secure the hose reel.

Begin purging.

Verify pump rate with flow meter or graduated 5-gallon bucket

Upon removal of first casing volume, fill clean parameter cup with water.

Use the water in the cup to collect and record parameter measurements.

Continue purging until second casing volume is removed.

10 Collect parameter measurements.

11. Continue purging until third casing volume is removed.

12.Collect parameter measurements. If parameters are stable, stop purging. If
parameters remain unstable, continue purging until stabilization occurs or the fifth
casing volume is removed.

13.Upon completion of purging, gently recover the pump and secure the reel.

©CoNoOORWN =
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Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Standard Operating Procedure

SAMPLE COLLECTION
FROM GROUNDWATER WELLS USING BAILERS

Sampling with a Bailer (Stainless Steel, Teflon or Disposable)

o=

©ONo O

Put new Latex or Nitrile gloves on your hands.

Determine required bottle set.

Fill out sample labels completely and attach to bottles.

Arrange bottles in filling order and loosen caps (see Determine Collection Order
below).

Attach bailer cord or string to bailer. Leave other end attached to spool.

Gently lower empty bailer into well until water is reached.

As bailer fills, cut cord from spool and tie end of cord to hand.

Gently raise full bailer out of well and clear of well head. Do not let the bailer or cord
touch the ground. If a set of parameter measurements is required, go to step 9. If
no additional measurements are required, go to step 11.

Fill a clean parameter cup, empty the remainder contained in the bailer into the sink,
lower the bailer back into the well and secure the cord on the Sampling Vehicle.
Use the water in the cup to collect and record parameter measurements.

10.Fill bailer again and carefully remove it from the well.
11.Slowly fill and cap sample bottles. Fill and cap volatile compounds first, then semi-

volatile, then inorganic. Return to the well as needed for additional sample material.

Fill 40-milliliter vials for volatile compounds as follows: Slowly pour water down the inside on the vial.
Carefully pour the last drops creating a convex or positive meniscus on the surface. Gently screw the
cap on eliminating any air space in the vial. Turn the vial over, tap several times and check for
trapped bubbles. If bubbles are present, repeat process.

Fill 1 liter amber bottles for semi-volatile compounds as follows: Slowly pour water into the bottle.
Leave approximately 1 inch of headspace in the bottle. Cap bottle.

Field filtering of inorganic samples using a stainless steel bailer is performed as follows: Attach filter
connector to top of full stainless steel bailer. Attach 0.45 micron filter to connector. Flip bailer over
and let water gravity feed through the filter and into the sample bottle. If high turbidity level of water
clogs filter, repeat process with new filter until bottle is filled. Leave headspace in the bottle. Cap
bottle.

Field filtering of inorganic samples using a disposable bailer is performed as follows: Attach 0.45
micron filter to connector plug. Attach connector plug to bottom of full disposable bailer. Water will
gravity feed through the filter and into the sample bottle. If high turbidity level of water clogs filter,
repeat process with new filter until bottle is filled. Leave headspace in the bottle. Cap bottle.

12. Bag samples and place in ice chest.
13. Note sample collection details on well data sheet and Chain of Custody.

BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SAN DIEGO



WELLHEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST Page ol ..
Date 4// ZSe 7 Client (_,é?,jc(/cﬁ j A(% e N
/ 4
Site Address Mo _bles? Do An focnrm Lor e prtore.
Job Number s z~e /27— Rat /- Technician ,}BMJQ
Wall Inspant_ad - Waler Bailed . Wellbox Cap Rg:a]l:»:: d Lock Olh_lc.’;;; ‘flﬁon I:?;T]ILE:L
No Currecln{e From Lm\nponents Replace:l IFrom Replaced {explain {explain
We” D Action Required Wellbox Clganed Wasllbox helow) helow
ot X
it x
ALt X
M;c/—-‘-/ >C
fites S )
NOTES:
SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO L3S ANGELES SAN DIEGO W Liloglect cam

BLAIME TECH SERVICES. ING.



WELL GAUGING DATA

PI'OjEC[ # (":’O‘// 7‘(3‘»1/ Date t’//?/)’ 7 Client CZU‘(,Ut LSL’A% 5 Y
Site A cew A/C’G"d ’/?‘“'{’{’) '-"éu 537 L/u’?‘m&m

Thickness | Volume of Survey
Well Depth to of  {lmmiscibles Point:
Size | Sheen/ |Immiscible(Immiscible] Removed |Depth to water| Depth to well [ TOB or
Well ID Time (in) Odor  |Liquid (ft.){Liquid (ft.) (mh) (ft) bottom (ft.) TOC Notes

reers 173324 2 22.5% | 343 7T
Ao |330 | 2. 23,05 |.33.¢8"
A /327 | 2 25857 |34 o
gy 17337 | 2. 2L Ho | 33.53
sterS" 1335 | 2 22y 13465 | T

(/?rMa\/to/ C?// C‘?::S ‘)//c-" 74" QT 2 szl
7 7 / /

BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC.  SAN JOSE SACRAMENTC LOS ANGELES SANDIEGO SEATTLE www.blainetach.com



WL . MONITORING DATA SHEE .

Project #. et/ ) 7~R0l/ Client: 095.4 R VAT 22K
Sampler: R Date: Y /}/ >
WellLD.. 4./ Well Diameter(2) 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): 3¢/, .3 Depth to Water (DTW): 27 <%
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: \T7ap ) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): Ysl HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 2¢/ 99
Purge Method: Bailer Waterra Sampling Methed: Bailer
Disposable Builcr/ Peristaltic Disposable Bailer—"
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Otier Dedicated Tubing
Other:
Ml‘ Well Diameter  Multiplier
" 0.04 4" 0.65
/2 (Gas)X J° = S.7 G & 0.16 ¢ o
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes Calculated Volume } 037 Other radius” * 0.163
Temp Cond. Turbidity
Time /ml‘ ‘C)| pH (mS 0}'@ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
= —
[qos 665 [76 2797 | Shos 15
1o Cerr |23 | 2752 | Dlsws 3.9 ’
,‘YI'L (;(o{ 2.7 ‘2‘1,( 3 PYRNN =7
Did well dewater?  Yes Gallons actually evacuated: S (7
Sampling Date; q/7 é;, Sampling Time: iy~ Depth to Water: .72 {9
Sample 1.D.: rlo~/ Laboratory: Kiffy CalScience Other
Analyzed for: @ BEEX> MTBE TEED Okygendes (5) Other: @9&{ nel ]2 Der? BN
cD ) - K L4 7 rd DR
EB L.D. (if applicable): © Tinie Duplicate L.D. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates (5) Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge; "Iy Post-purge: "I
O.R.P. (if req'd):  Pre-purge: mVY Post-purge: mVy

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558



WL _ MONITORING DATA SHEE.

Project#: > 7 oy Client: ¢ fisie  Salihons
Sampler: Y, Date: 4//7‘_,‘ ; >
Weli 1.D.: . Well Diameter:@ 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): =3 .- Depth to Water (DTW): 23 5~
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: @EVeD Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]. 25/~
Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer / Peristaltic Disposable Bailer "
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
Well Diameter  Multiplier . ___Well Dinmwter  Muitiplier
[0 0.04 4" 0.65
/7 (Gals)X . s 8T Gus v 0.16 & M
I Casc Yolume Specificd Volumes Calculated Volume ! 037 Other radius” ¥ 0.163
Temp Cond. Turbidity
Time 1' °C)| pH (mS 0@ (NTUs) (Gals. Removed Observations
/352 | (.6 | 7S | 287 Sedee Hwes /]
/3987 | ¢t 7 122 | /238 >rgad i 34
/357 lolo 1221 /222 S reie oo o
Did well dewater?  Yes (No> Gallons actually evacuated: g
Sampling Date: y/ 7 /,7 Sampling Time: , . Depth to Water: 23 37
Sample LD.: 440 Laboratory:  Kiff ) CalScience Other ________
Analyzed for: Q> RIEX> MTBE THDD Oxyggates {5) Other: @% o "}% 72 et EDR
. . @ . . . i
EB 1.D. (if applicable): e Time Duplicate LD, (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates (5) Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ™, Post-purge: e
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558



WL _ MONITORING DATA SHEE
Project #: 4 me/s > ey Client: /s e Seddrons
Sampler: R Date: z///?A'?

7 [4

Well LD,/ .3 Well Diamcter:@ 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): 52/ g, Depth to Water (DTW): 5 o 57
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: Crvd Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): YS! HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:  27¢ 2

Purge Method: Bailer Wateira Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer e Peristaltic Disposable Bailer "
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port

Eiectric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
Well Diameter _ Multiplier  Well Dinmoter  Myltiptier
L 1" 0.04 4" 0.65
“*‘"’I‘i'éj;'j“"'(ga'&‘) X J - LA S‘_ Gals. i:' 3;3 ((,)ther :'::i?usz *0.163
L Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume ' ' o
Temp Cond. Turbidity
Time CEN°Q)| pH (mS oriS) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
/3¢ (.53 | 7¢ /55 Dreva /S
(3% 1452 | Z2 | /657 Dse s
/3 (eSS |72 | HoBS™ Ssoce AN

Did well dewater?

Yes

Gallons actually evacuated:

A

Sampling Date: z// > /7 Sampling Time: , 3V Depth to Water: 24 7,

Sample LD.. ./, 3 Laboratory:  (Kiff) CalScience

Analyzed for: ZPIEGHATED MWHRED D> Ofygenalesys) Othero s ok /0 Dl DS
EB LD. (if applicable): ©

Other

Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):

‘Fime

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates(5) Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "1 Post-purge: "
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mv

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558



WLE. _ MONITORING DATA SHEE .

Project #: ) Zpey 78/ Client: orroe 55 Atbens
Sampler: Tt Date: 5//7 A ~>
Well LD.: .o/ Well Diameter(2 )3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): =3 &3 Depth to Water (DTW): 5/ 2,
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: PVC Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YS! HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 2« 3¢/
Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer v Peristaltic Disposable Bailer v
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
Well Diameler  Myltiplier Well Diameter  Multiplicr,
—i \T " 0.04 4" 0.65
L7 (Gas)X - &Y Gas v 0.16 6 -
| Case Volume Specified Yolumes Catculated Volume ’ 0.37 Other rdus #0163
Temp Cond. Turbidity
Time (For°C)| pH (mS otrSy (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
LAT ) V7S | 2577 Do "L
Fe |Gy L7y | 15¢/ Seve o
(Y32 1Ly D |7/ | 248 Dtex (e
Did well dewater?  Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated:  (,
Sampling Date: % /7 Sampling Time: .5 — Depth to Water: 9¢/ 473
Sample L.D.: sl Laboratory: &iffy CalScience Other
Analyzed for: prH=p BIER MTBE ®PHD> Ogygenales$s) Other o/ o/ /2.)ed ¥DB
== 7 7 7
EB 1.D. (if applicable): © Tinuo Duplicate L.D. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: 7TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates (5) Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ", Post-purge: "
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

' Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558



WL _ MONITORING DATA SHEE.

Pl'OjCCt #. TN T — ik S Client: faSetre ;jl/\%rnj
Sampler: eq Date: q/7 L
Well 1.D.: S Well Diameter:@ 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): S5 Depth to Water (DTW): 22
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: Grade D.0O. Meter (if req'd): YS! HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: D¢/ 55/
Purge Method:  Bailer 7 Waterra Samnpling Method: Bailer
Disposuble Bailer / Peristaltic Disposable Bailer /
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extractiot Port
Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other. .
Well Diameter  Multiptier Well Dinmeter  Multiplier
" 0.04 4" 0.65
2 (Gals.) X 5 = (,:, Gals. 2" v.16 ¢ 1,4'_! :
| Case Votume Specilicd Volumes  Calculated Volume v 047 Other radivs” * 0 163
Temp Cond. Turbidity
Time  |CES°C)| pH | (mSor@®) |  (NTUs) [ Gals. Removed Observations
&1/ S V7¢ | 7573 >/000 2
2 s |73 | /3287 D0 i
ST Sy 1723 V4 Dawe {e
Did well dewater?  Yes Gallons actually evacuated:  (,,
Sampling Date: ., / > /7 Sampling Time: 5, Depth to Water: p4/
Sample LD..  , g Laboratory:  iff y CalScience ~ Other___
Analyzed for: @_@DHMTBE D Qxygenais (5) Other: o 4 ) 2. el EN3
. 2 . . . o f
EB L1.D. (if applicable): @ Time Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates(5) Othen:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: e, Post-purge: ",
O.R.P. (ifreg'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mVY

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558
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Attachment C

Laboratory Procedures, Certified Analytical Reports and Chain-of-Custody
Records



Report Number : 55983
Date : 4/23/2007

KIFF

Analytical LLC

Ron Chinn

Closure Solutions, Inc.
1243 Oak Knoll Drive
Concord, CA 94521

Subject : 5 Water Samples
Project Name : New West Petroleum- 1051 Airway Blvd.
Project Number : 070417-BM1

Dear Mr. Chinn,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained

on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,

LY

Jpbel Kiff

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800



KIFF Q)

Analytical LLC

Project Name :

Project Number : 070417-BM1

New West Petroleum- 1051 Airway Bivd.

Report Number :
Date: 4/23/2007

55983

Sample : MW-1 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 55983-01
Sample Date :4/17/2007
Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 3.0 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/20/2007
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/20/2007
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/20/2007
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/20/2007
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 3.6 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/20/2007
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/20/2007
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/20/2007
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/20/2007
Tert-Butanol <5.0 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/20/2007
Methanol <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/20/2007
Ethanol <5.0 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/20/2007
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/20/2007
1,2-Dibromoethane <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/20/2007
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/20/2007
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 99.8 % Recovery EPA 8260B 4/20/2007
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 109 % Recovery EPA 8260B 4/20/2007
TPH as Diesel (Silica Gel) <50 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 4/19/2007
Octacosane (Diesel Silica Gel Surr) 113 % Recovery M EPA 8015 4/19/2007

e

Approved By:

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800

Joﬂmf I



KIFF Q)

Analytical LLC

Project Name :

Project Number : 070417-BM1

New West Petroleum- 1051 Airway Bivd.

Report Number :
Date: 4/23/2007

55983

Sample : MW-2 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 55983-02
Sample Date :4/17/2007
Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/20/2007
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/20/2007
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/20/2007
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/20/2007
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 1.1 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/20/2007
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/20/2007
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/20/2007
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/20/2007
Tert-Butanol <5.0 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/20/2007
Methanol <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/20/2007
Ethanol <5.0 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/20/2007
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/20/2007
1,2-Dibromoethane <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/20/2007
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/20/2007
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 99.9 % Recovery EPA 8260B 4/20/2007
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 107 % Recovery EPA 8260B 4/20/2007
TPH as Diesel (Silica Gel) <50 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 4/19/2007
Octacosane (Diesel Silica Gel Surr) 118 % Recovery M EPA 8015 4/19/2007

e

Approved By:

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800

Joﬂmf I



KIFF Q)

Analytical LLC

Project Name :

Project Number : 070417-BM1

New West Petroleum- 1051 Airway Bivd.

Report Number :
Date: 4/23/2007

55983

Sample : MW-3 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 55983-03
Sample Date :4/17/2007
Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/20/2007
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/20/2007
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/20/2007
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/20/2007
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/20/2007
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/20/2007
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/20/2007
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/20/2007
Tert-Butanol <5.0 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/20/2007
Methanol <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/20/2007
Ethanol <5.0 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/20/2007
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/20/2007
1,2-Dibromoethane <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/20/2007
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/20/2007
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 98.7 % Recovery EPA 8260B 4/20/2007
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 108 % Recovery EPA 8260B 4/20/2007
TPH as Diesel (Silica Gel) <50 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 4/20/2007
Octacosane (Diesel Silica Gel Surr) 110 % Recovery M EPA 8015 4/20/2007

e

Approved By:

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800

Joﬂmf I



KIFF Q)

Analytical LLC

Project Name :

Project Number : 070417-BM1

New West Petroleum- 1051 Airway Bivd.

Report Number :
Date: 4/23/2007

55983

Sample : MW-4 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 55983-04
Sample Date :4/17/2007
Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/20/2007
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/20/2007
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/20/2007
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/20/2007
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 8.7 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/20/2007
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/20/2007
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/20/2007
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/20/2007
Tert-Butanol <5.0 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/20/2007
Methanol <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/20/2007
Ethanol <5.0 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/20/2007
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/20/2007
1,2-Dibromoethane <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/20/2007
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/20/2007
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 99.2 % Recovery EPA 8260B 4/20/2007
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 108 % Recovery EPA 8260B 4/20/2007
TPH as Diesel (Silica Gel) <50 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 4/20/2007
Octacosane (Diesel Silica Gel Surr) 112 % Recovery M EPA 8015 4/20/2007

e

Approved By:

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800

Joﬂmf I



KIFF Q)

Analytical LLC

Project Name :

Project Number : 070417-BM1

New West Petroleum- 1051 Airway Bivd.

Report Number :
Date: 4/23/2007

55983

Sample : MW-5 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 55983-05
Sample Date :4/17/2007
Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/20/2007
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/20/2007
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/20/2007
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/20/2007
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 7.3 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/20/2007
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/20/2007
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/20/2007
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/20/2007
Tert-Butanol <5.0 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/20/2007
Methanol <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/20/2007
Ethanol <5.0 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/20/2007
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/20/2007
1,2-Dibromoethane <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/20/2007
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/20/2007
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 99.0 % Recovery EPA 8260B 4/20/2007
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 107 % Recovery EPA 8260B 4/20/2007
TPH as Diesel (Silica Gel) <50 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 4/20/2007
Octacosane (Diesel Silica Gel Surr) 116 % Recovery M EPA 8015 4/20/2007

e

Approved By:

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800

Joﬂmf I



QC Report : Method Blank Data
Project Name : New West Petroleum- 1051 Airway Blvd.
Project Number : 070417-BM1

Report Number : 55983
Date: 4/23/2007

Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed

Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
TPH as Diesel (Silica Gel) <50 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 4/17/2007
Octacosane (Diesel Silica Gel Surr) 103 % M EPA 8015 4/17/2007
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  4/19/2007
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  4/19/2007
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  4/19/2007
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  4/19/2007
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  4/19/2007
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  4/19/2007
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  4/19/2007
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  4/19/2007
Tert-Butanol <50 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B  4/19/2007
Methanol <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B  4/19/2007
Ethanol <50 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B  4/19/2007
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  4/19/2007
1,2-Dibromoethane <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  4/19/2007
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B  4/19/2007
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 97.6 % EPA 8260B  4/19/2007
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 110 % EPA 8260B  4/19/2007

hi

Approved By:  Joel Kiff "
KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800



Report Number : 55983
QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Date: 4/23/2007

Project Name: New West Petroleum- 1051
Project Number : 070417-BM1

Duplicate Spiked

Duplicate Spiked Spiked Sample Relative
Spike Spiked  Spiked Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike Dup. Sample Sample . Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff.
Parameter Sample Value Level Leve Value Value Units Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limit Limit

TPH as Diesel Blank <50 1000 1000 988 964 ug/L MEPAB8015 4/18/07 98.8 96.4 2.52 70-130 25

Benzene 55993-04 <0.50 40.0 40.0 371 36.7 ug/L EPA8260B 4/19/07 92.8 91.8 1.07 70-130 25
Toluene 55993-04 <0.50 40.0 40.0 36.7 36.2 ug/L EPA8260B 4/19/07 91.8 90.4 1.57 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 55993-04 <5.0 200 200 196 194 ug/L EPA8260B 4/19/07 98.1 97.2 0.936 70-130 25
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 55993-04 96 40.0 40.0 140 140 ug/L EPA8260B 4/19/07 109 109 0.441 70130 25

Approved By:  Joe! Kiff "

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800



Report Number : 55983
QC Report : Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) Date: 4/23/2007

Project Name: New West Petroleum- 1051
Project Number : 070417-BM1

LCS
LCS Percent

Spike Analysis Date Percent Recov.

Parameter Level Units Method Analyzed Recov. Limit
Benzene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/19/07 93.6 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/19/07 92.1 70-130
Tert-Butanol 200 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/19/07 95.8 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/19/07 107 70-130

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC Approved By:  JoghKiff "
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800
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Attachment D

Zone 7 Water Agency Well Survey Map and Boring Logs
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ZONE 7 WATER AGENCY

100 NORTH CANYONS PARKWAY
LIVERMORE, CA 94551

WELL LOCATION MAP

SCALE: 1"=800 ft

DATE: 2/23/06

1051 Airway Bivd
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| Permit Date: 07/15/03 Site Id: 35-1E_02403 25/ 1B 277

Permit No : 23087 Location:

Contracter: WOODWARD DRILLING Eievalion; 0 00’

Consulting Firm: Datum:
Logged 8y: jen Gelmini Date(s): 07/16,/03 ~ 07/16/03
» Certified By: Coilazn Winey ( Conductor Casing:
typs: dia: C.0Gin fe: 0.00° to: 0.00

Blank Casing:

Driling Method: HOLLOW STEM type: PVC dia: 2.80in {m: ~0.5' to: $5.00°
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Attachment E

Documentation Supporting Disposition of Excavated Soils
2001-2002



Crosure Sorutions, Inc.

June 29, 2007

Dr. Craig Hunt

California Regional Water Quality Control Board
North Coast Region

5550 Skylane Boulevard, Suite A

Santa Rosa, California 95403

Re: Second Quarter 2007 Groundwater Monitoring Report
Albion Grocery
3380 Albion Ridge Road
Albion, California
NCRWQCB LUFT Case No. ITMC314

Dear Dr. Hunt:

On behalf of Albion K, Inc. (Albion), Closure Solutions, Incorporated (Closure Solutions) is
submitting the Second Quarter 2007 Groundwater Monitoring Report for the Albion Grocery
facility, located at 3380 Albion Ridge Road, in Albion, California

If you have any questions regarding this submission, please contact Mr. Ronald Chinn of Closure
Solutions at (925) 429-5555, or at rchinn(@closuresolutions.com

Sincerely,
CLOSURE SOLUTIONS

Ronald D. Chinn, P.E.
Principal Engineer

Enclosure:  Second Quarter 2007 Groundwater Monitoring Report

cc: Mr. Pete Lowman, Mendocino County Division of Environmental Health
Mr. Douglas Hendricks, Albion K, Inc.

1243 Oak Knoll Drive ¢« Concord, CA 94521
(800) 988-7880




IR

%\ \
kY
A Ex 11244 Pyrites Way

FILE COPY

FEE Phone:  916-851-0174
ENVIROTECH, INC.. Gold River, CA 955670 Fax:  916-851-0177
To: New West Petroleum Invo‘ice Number: 16531
Invoice Date: July 16, 2002

1831 16th Street
Sacramento, CA 958143
Attention: Mr Gil Moore

Project#  NWPQ1 001

Project site:  Bernard's Gas
1051 Airway Boulevard
Livermore, CA

Manager:  Kasey Jones
Services for the Period: 06/01/2002 to 06/30/2002

Contract #:

Summary of Services:

Soil stockpile sampling and disposal Soil stockpile was 250 cubic yards. Soil disposal required 20 truck loads
Permitting for well installation. Soil and groundwater sampling. Project management,

Professional Services

Out of scope Date

Nick Labedzki 06/03/02
Moblization for field work including drive time

Tom E. Landwehr 06/04/02
Set up stockpile sampling

Tom E. Landwehr 06/06/02
Set up soil disposal

Tom E. Landwehr 06/10/02
Set np soil disposal.

Out of scope Total:

Task 1: Permitting, H&S, Project Management Date
Jenmifer Worsley 05/16/02
Prepare permits for well installation
Amber Oliver 05/17/02

Copy and mailed permit application for soil boring.

_Bill Hours

200
025
0.75

050

350

Bill Hours

100

025

Rate
5500

95.00

95.00

Rate
70.00

4500

$252.50

Charge
70.00

1125

ey

R



Apex Envirotech, Inc.
"Project: NWPO1 001

Invoice Number:

Invoice Date:

16531
Tuly 16, 2002

Page 2 of 4
Task 1: Permitting, H&S, Project Management Date Bill Hours Rate Charge
Kasey Jones 06/06/02 450 8500 338250
Subsurface investigation cost estimate preparation
and USTCF pre-approval packet submittal
Kasey Jones 06/10/02 0350 8500 4250
Invoice review and project management
Tom E. Landwehr 06/14/02 0.50 95 60 47 50
Set up drilling
Task 1: Permitting, H&S, Project Management Total: 675 $553 75
Task 2: Geoprobe Drilling and Sample Analysis Date Bill Hours Rate Charge
Mike Sgourakis 06/03/02 150 8500 127 50
Arrange for soil disposal
Nick Labedzki 06/04/02 8.00 5500 440 00
Stockpile soil sampte collection and site map.
Tom E, Landwehr 06/11/02 0.50 9500 47 50
Set up drilling.
Rebekah Westrup 06/12/02 12.00 70 00 840 .00
Travel to/from site. On-site time to advance and
sample four (4) borings
Rebekah Westrup 06/13/02 100 70 00 70 00
Demob and prep samples
Kasey Jones 06/24/02 100 8500 8500
Soil and groundwater sampling - laboratory
analytical report review
Task 2: Geoprobe Drilling and Sample Analysis Yotal: 24 .00 $1,610 00
Tagk 3: Results Reporting Date Bill Hours Rate Charge
Rebekah Westrup 06/18/02 050 7000 3500
Compile information for Results Report
Task 3: Results Reporting Total: 0.50 $3500
USTCF activities Date _Bill Hours Rate Charge
Amber Oliver 06/18/02 0.50 45 00 22 50
Copied and mailed Cost Pre-Approval Request
Catherine Hall 06/28/02 0.25 4500 1125
Calling client about tax information for application
USTCF activities Total: 075 T $3375
Professional Services Totals Total: $2,485 00
Outside Services
Expense Date Bill Units Unit Bill Rate Markup Charge
Out of scope
Analytical 06/10/02 1.00 1,138.00 115 31,308 70
CLS Labs - # 855255
Otr Subct Chgs Pd by Apex 06/13/02 1.00 13,086.12 115 15,049 04

ABCO - # 1861

A



Apex Envirotech, Inc. Invoice Nurnber: 16531
“Project: NWP01.001 Invoice Date: July 16, 2002
Page 3 of 4

Task 2: Geoprobe Drilling and Sample Analysis

Analytical 06/21/02 100 712.00 115 $818 80
CLS Labs - # 855488

Analytical 06/24/02 100 1,078.00 115 1,239 70
CLS Labs - # 855591

Drilling , 06/12/02 100 2,083 40 115 2,395 91

En Prob - # 791

Qutside Services Totals ' Total: $20,812 15
Reimbursables
Expense Date Bill Units Unit Bill Rate Markup Charge
Out of scope
Vehicle Mileage 06/04/02 220.00 0.50 100 110 00
Mileage to/from site

Task 1: Permitting, H&S, Project Management
Vehicle Mileage 06/06/02 220 00 0.50 100 11000
Mileage to/from site

Task 2: Geoprobe Drilling and Sample Analysis

Project Material & Supply 06/12/02 100 135 115 155
Ice for samples

Vehicle Mileage 06/12/02 220 00 050 100 110.00
Mileage to/from site

Photoionization Detector 06/12/02 100 100 00 100 100.00

Sampling Supplies 06/12/02 100 - 750 100 750

Water Level Indicator 06/12/02 100 2500 1.00 2500

USTCEF activities
Chargeable Postage & Ship 06/18/02 100 149 115 171
Reimbursables Totals Totak 3465 76

Billing Group 001 Totals:

Bilting Group Iotal: $23,762 91

411 1




Apex Envirotech, Inc. Invoice Number: 16531

"Project: NWPO1.001 Invoice Date:  July 16, 2002
Page 4 of 4
Project Totals:
*** Total Project Invoice Amount $23,762.91
Aged Receivables:
Current 31-60 61-90 91-120 Over 120
$23,762.91 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

All invoices are due upon receipt. A lote charge of 1.5% will be added to any unpaidbalance after 15 days.

ORI



CLS Labs ;

‘3249 Fitzgerald Road
Rancho Cordova, CA 95742

{916) 638-7301
Fax {316) 638-4510

APEX Envirotech Inc.

533¢ Primrose Dr.

#100

Fair Oaks,

CA 95628

——
NET 30 DAYS | s

INVOICE

'PLEASE SEND REMITTANCE COPY !

06/10/20¢

WITH PAYMENT
- TO:

CLS LABS
3249 Fitzgerald Road
Rancho Cordova CA 85742

DESCRIPTION QUA UNIT PRICGE AMO
LABRJOB #: T848¢ RECEIVED: ©8/95/2002
COC #: NO NUMBER NWFDI 001
CONTACT: Mike Sgourakis
1858.10@ 1 DAY Composite Samples for
Analysis iz 19.
801©.51© 1 DAY TTLC Acid Digestion 1 22.
6011.09¢ 1 DAY Lead by EPA Method 6010 3 36.
8015.400 1 DAY TPH Gasoline,
BTXE & Oxygenates (5H) 3 296,
RECEIVED
JUN 112002
TOTAL < ..
AMOUNT DUE

All inveices are due and payable
30 days from date of invoice.
Interest will be charged on invoices
over 30 days @ 1.5% {18% annual rate).

e a



| ABCO Env:ronmental
P.O. Box 1005

Invoice

- Date

attornev collections fees

|

Thank you!
FEDERAL ID #94- 3336147

~ Rancho Murieta; CA 95683 | ¢ | tnvoice # |
(916) 826-3803 Phone 6/13/2002 1861 J
- {916) 638-4960 Fax a
Cllent '
' ,Apex Env1rotech lnc
Tom Landwehr
5330 Primrose Drive, Sunte #1 00
Fair Oaks CA 95628 ‘
v .'i'_eﬁrhls | Proje'.i:t ]
o , o TAY ‘Net 30 New West Pet
Qty | Descnptlon o ] Rate Amount
52 Hours end dump transport stoc'kplle soul | 1 85.00 4,420.00
~ |to landfill total of 13 loads S
2|Days loader, load end dumps with '800.00 .| 1,600.00 |
stockpile soil for dxsposal operated "
- |in¢ludes mobe in and out charges - , ,
- 12|Hours tech traffi ic personnel ¢lean up '35.00 - 420.00
: stockp:!e area coordinate truck : '
255,62 Tons disposal non haz soil stockpile 26.00 6,646 .12
area :
 RECEIVED
~ JUN 18 2002
All unpa;d invoices and charges are subject to Total Due §13,086.12



S i a1 MErTi-s LEEAL PR+ . Phut e dwe
L oL S PRl Wl taatl)
a4 512007 1o s 11 20C.
IOFTLE: 530,66400 ONLY
LOFTLE: 35066400
NUMBER
TME CF :
CKET DAl ® TRUCK  IT LIS BGT TONS 14X
961 &TAR 1208 HI Tozs 9.60 106 20 2369 50.00
13957 602 1348 HL Tons 0.00 106,00 N7 3600
14008 67702 1406 T Tons 0.00 106 00 1677 30 00
016 6702 1330 7 Tons 0C0ONG0 15:58 3000
14017 &2 1EE2 K Tons 000 160,00 2873 $2.00
wozo  &/MWoz  insy 7 Tars 0201000 1597 $0 40
14030 6702 1735 Hi Toms 060 10000 2418 50 00
4030 680z 0731 38 Toar 0.0 106,00 17.08 $0.00
14040 &B02  OTse 228 Tong 0 L0 1000 1809 30,00
14045 6/8002 030 T8 Tons 6 .00 106.50 14,30 80 00
14048 6302 0848 17 Toas 060 100.20 1426 $0.00
050 6502 ox1l 34 Tons 0,00 100 90 1852 30.00
14052 &/8/02 022 38 ‘Tons 0.0010C &5 1852 $0 00
ITAL: 38065400 L.oadss 13 258.82 $0.00
RAKD TOTALS Ticketss 13 Loads: 13 253,62 50.0¢



CLS Labs
3249 Fitzgerald Road
Rancho Cordova, CA 95742
{9186) 638-7301
Fax {(916) 638-4510

APEX Enviroctech Inc.

533¢ Primrose Dr.
#1009
Fair Qaks.

NSRS

CA 95628

INVOICE

NUMBER

INVOICE

PLEASE SEND REMITTANCE COPY -
' WITH PAYMENT

CLS LABS
3249 Fitzgerald Road
Rancho Cordova, CA 95742

855488

MasterCara

DESCRIPTION

LARBJOR #: T8T714

coC #: 27
PROJECT 4#:
PREOJECT: Ne

CONTACT: Kasmey Jones

8©15.139 5 DAY

8015.399 5 DAY

NWFD1.001

RECEIVED:
738

w West
TPH Diesel by DHS Method -
M8@15 (water)

G/BTEX/5 0XY~ s by EPA
BO2@ /8260 (water)

RECEIVED
JUN 25 1l

06/13/2082

UL - AMOUNT. -
2 6. 24 1220
4 148. 94 5921
MOUNT I 712 .¢

ORIGINA]

All invoices are due and payable
30 days from date of invoice.
Interest will be charged on invoices

over 30 days @ 1.5% ({18% annual rate).

L e Y



CLS Labs

3249 Fitzgerald Road
Ranchio Cordova, CA 95742

{916) 638-7301
Fax (916) 638-4510

APEX Envirotech Inc.

WITH PAYMENT
TO:

533@ Primrose Dr.

#1080

Fair Oaks,

/
\MosterCara
T e | i (SO

CA 9

CLS LABS
5628

INVOICE

PLEASE SEND REMITTANCE COPY

05/24/200

3249 Fitzgerald Road
Rancho Cordova, CA 95742

DESCRIPTION ' Q

CONTACT: Rasey Jones

LABJOB #:

COC #:

PROJECT #:

PROJECT:
199.199 5 DAY
6@10.519 5 DAY
6011.090 5 DAY
8015.24@ 5 DAY
B©15.400 5 DAY

T8713 RECEIVED: ©8/13/2094
28836
NWPQ1.001

Bernard’s

Composite Samples for
Analysis

TTLC Acid Digestion

Lead by EPA Mathod 6919
TPH Diesel by DHS Method -
MBO15 (so0il)

G/BTEX/5 0XY's by EPA
8020/826Q (s0il)

RECEIVED
JUN 27 2002

.‘EEE}

UNIT PRICE AVIC

b s )
[y
[
[
(4N

81} o

Ut

1N D

8} &

P fan]
e S,

TR e

ANMOUNT D 1078.9

ORIGINAL

All invoices are due and payable
30 days from date of invoice,
Interest will be charged on invoices
over 30 days @ 1.5% (18% annual rate).
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